



## DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF FOR INTELLIGENCE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20310

DAMI-ISH

25 MAR 1981

SUBJECT: GRILL FLAME Program

Director
Defense Intelligence Agency
Washington, DC 20301

- 1. Attached is the signed GRILL FLAME Memorandum of Understanding.
- 2. Before Army can sign a joint GRILL FLAME contract and become financially obligated, the problem of "human use" must be resolved. The Army General Counsel advises me that Army participation in joint GRILL FLAME activities must be coordinated under the provisions of Procedure 18, DOD 5240.1-R. This requires Secretary or Under Secretary of the Army approval.
- 3. I plan to brief Secretary of the Army Marsh on the GRILL FLAME Program in the near future. I will address the "human use" issue with him at that time.

1 Incl

E. R. THOMPSON Major General, USA

ACofS for Intelligence

ARMY review(s) completed.

CRILL FLAME (U)
CLOSE HOLD/HAND CARRY

REGRADED UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM CLASSIFIED INCLUSIONES

Approved For Release 2004/06/29 C1A-RDP96-00788R0020001802912

( c

This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

## The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

**Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com**